## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Tariff No. 3 of Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC, d/b/a Time Warner Cable

Case No. LT-2006-0162 Tariff No. JL-2006-0231

## ORDER SETTING HEARING

Issue Date: January 30, 2006

Effective Date: January 30, 2006

On September 23, 2005, Time Warner Cable Information Services (Missouri), LLC, d/b/a Time Warner Cable, filed a tariff, which bore an effective date of October 23, 2005. The Staff of the Commission filed a Motion to Suspend on October 13, which the Commission granted on October 18.

Time Warner Cable, the Staff of the Commission, the Small Telephone Company Group, the Missouri Independent Telephone Company Group, and the Office of the Public Counsel filed a Procedural History and Stipulation of Facts on December 23. The parties filed briefs on January 13.

The Commission will order the parties to appear at a hearing to answer Commission questions. Those questions may include, but may not be limited to, the following:

Should the Commission approve or reject Time Warner Cable's tariff?

Does the Commission have authority to regulate Time Warner Cable's Digital Phone service?

What effect, if any, does the Federal Communications Commission's order in the *Vonage*<sup>1</sup> case have on this case?

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That a hearing will be held on February 8, 2006, at 10:00 a.m., in Room 310 of the Commission's offices at the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. This hearing will be held in a building that meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in the hearing, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

2. That this order shall become effective on January 30, 2006.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of January, 2006.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Vonage Holdings Corporation Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (2004)("Vonage Order"), petitions for review pending, *The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. F.C.C.*, Nos. 05-1069, *et.al.* (8<sup>th</sup> Cir.).